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Meegeleverde onderdelen Medfflgende &

Mitgelieferte Befestigungsteile Vedlagt festemateriell Dodané upeviiovaci dily
Provided parts Medféljande komponenter Dostarczone czgsci wymienn
Materiel de fixation joint Mukana tulevat osat Altalunk biztositott alkatrészek

Piezas incluidas @

bolt size Quality | Quantity ﬂigj? R\ ﬁd d-
%&H S*6x M10 2D o > ﬁ e

M 8x30 10.9 4 13
M10x30 | 10.9 4 17 4x 28,4
M10x40 | 10.9 4 “Ca’

M10x100 | 10.9 2 1

o"?‘ @X ®10é§@ g;é?!c

8x 22x8

M10x30

M10x30
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@ Nationale richtlijnen betreffende de montagego gc@)moeten in “aaﬁen genorﬁ

Deze montage- en gebruikshandleiding dient aan de voertuigdocumenten te worden toegevoegd.
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Bosal kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor enig in het produ | veroorzaakt
de schuld of door welk onoordeelkundig gebruik oo ebrmker oon voor
aansprakelijk is (art. 185, lid 2 N.B.W).

ﬁ 55 57
Al onze producten worden gecontroleerd op ¢ &theld middel en@eegcontrole &n

Reclamaties met betrekking tot ontbrekende delen kunnen alleen geaccepteerd worden indien deze
gewichtscontrole sticker kan worden getoond.

Het is noodzakelijk om na ca. 1000 km gebruik de b“%lngen na ﬂw(volgens
2 7
(o)

aanhaalmomenten). Ei gi
er ode

ren: elzufugen
erso “6
@ﬁnmt Bosal k ung. (art. 1
Im Falle fehlender Teile kdnnen wir der Bitte nach

eW|chtskontr tem uberpruft
ng nur en , wenn au
Aufkleber, der die Gewichtskontrolle bestatigt,

ffpdt wird. ,é
Nach ca. 1000 km die Bolzenverbindungen, wi an@egeben nach

National guidelines concerning official approval ost must bw
These installation and operating instructions nﬁ e@bsed w;?ﬁ 0 papers “
aus

Bosal cannot be held responsible for any defects ? the product gj by fault or b an)?
injudicious use whatever of the user or a person he is liable for. (sect. 185, art. 2 N.B.W.)

control syst:
of repl t\\j@h the w:g n\5¢

After about 1000 km use, re-tighten the bolts and nuts to the specmed torque.

@ Les recommandations nationales concernant I'ap |Clelle d |res dowe
prises en considération.
Ces instructions de montage et d’opération do ent etre jointes au documents du véhi uIe

@ Nationale Richtlinien tber die Anbauabnahmen sind zu beachten.
Diese Montage- und Betriebsanleitung ist den Kfz.-P
Fir einen Mangel am Produkt, der durch den
unsachgemaler Benutzung verursacht wurde
N.B.W.)

Bei der Auslieferung wird jedes unserer Produkte mit ei

All our products are controlled upon dispatch W|th
In the case of missing parts we can only acce
sticker.

o
0

Bosal décline toute responsabilité concernant des défauts éventuels de cet attelage qui

seraient causés par une mauvaise utilisation. Seul “@est respon

Lors de la livraison, nous contrélons tous nos produi @aﬁ)esage d “
Dans le cas de piéce manquante, nous ne po epter une de supple vec

I'étiquette certifiant le contréle du poids.

Il est conseillé de vérifier le serrage de toute la boulonnerie aprés 1000 Km de traction.

g < <

ue tener i@eap‘%s dlrectn/’éaacﬁ‘gles referentes a la autorizacion oficial de los

ccesorios.

Dt

A Ias instrucciones de instalacion y de funcionamiento hay que adjuntarlo a los papeles del vehiculo.

sume res idad de ningy r defectos en el producto causados por o
aun us d , tanto p; usuario como de cualquier persona bajo su
nsabllldad pérrafo 2 odigo Civil Holandés)).

En el transporte contolamos todos nuestros productos en un sistema de control de peso.
En el caso de accesorios faltantes el pedido referente a su reemplazo sélo lo podemos aceptar conjunto

entacic’)n de @eta adhesi\/ﬂacﬁﬁante del control de peso.

wOO km d s“s \gecesario bgéas conexiones del perno (segun los pares de
e dados). ¢¢0 Gﬁ

‘ De officielle nationale retningslinier vedr. tilladelser skal overholdes.

@termgs- og dri uktloner ski @@ges keretgjets officielle dokumenter.
n |kke I|g form roduktet der er opstaet som felge af skyld eller
d|g anven rugeren eII on, som han er ansvarlig for (§ 185, stk. 2 N.B.W.
hollandsk privi ret

Ved r|ng kontroller IIe vores produ ed veegtkontrolsystem. Rekvirering af manglende

e kan kun s ved fre kontrolbllletten fra vaegtkontrolsystemet.
’5 &Pnﬂdven Pépaende mb’efter ca. 1000 km.

@ Det skal tas hensyn til nasjonale retningslinjer som gjelder offisiell godkjennelse av tilbehgr.
terings- o Wedninger gﬁﬁges kjoretayets dokumentasjon.
N2
| ved produktet som kan forarsakes av skjedeslas

'5“ ‘l)kan ikke \%arllg for [ﬁ
@ller ukyndig b - ARsvaret er bru en?eget (paragraf185, ledd 2 i den nederlandske

sivilrettsligelovboken).
Wnala riktling éende offigi
'5[@&&‘3 monterlrév H)vandnlng

Bosal kan inte stéllas till ansvar for fel pé produkten som orsakats av anvandaren eller
genom omdomesl|ost bruk av produkten av anvandaren eller en person som han bar ansvar for

(a“rt@aragraf 2i de rlandska C|V|Ir ken).

leyeransen v II ralla va
|5p v franvara dsdelarn
Bm du framvisaFetii@iten, som inty!
Det ar nédvéndigt att dra at bultarna igen efter ungefar 1000 km korning (enligt angivna

gwelser) “O
P\

° ? °
ﬁ ov '5 o¥ o¥

d hjelp av vektkontroll-systemet. | tilfelle manglende

orten er dukter k
ta deler e 5 n bare m fr visning av etiketten som attesterer vektkontrollen.

er ngdven &t erstramme a oﬂgf etter ca. 1000 km (i henhold til de oppgitte

tiltrekningsmomentene).

se av tillbehor, maste bibehallas.

ﬁb‘ﬁer maste bifogas i fordonens dokumenten.

I$q:na med anvandningen av ett viktkontroll-system.
ndast rad till att acceptera 6nskningar om ersattning,
f(‘ff'ekomsten av viktkontrollen.
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\
@Asennuksessa on noudatettava virallisia liséva e@?n asennusta maarayk3| o

Asennus ja huolto-ohjeet on hyva tallettaa ajoneuvon asiakirjoihin.

Bosalia ei voida pitaa vastuullisena aine- tai henkildv. @ jotka joh @elhsesta S
tai vaaranlaisesta kaytosta (artikla 185 kohta 2,

Toimituksen yhteydessa kaikki tuotteemme tarki
korvauspyynt® otetaan vastaan vain painontarkistuksen todistavan tarran esittdmisen jalkeen.

Tuhannen kilometrin jélkeen kiristys on tarklstettava

@ Le norme nazionali per 'omologazione dei dlswé ? traino mon"é Vélcoll debborﬁ ss&te rlspettate

Le istruzioni di montaggio e di utilizzo del dispositivo di traino devono essere allegate ai documenti del
veicolo:

La Bosal declina ogni responsabilita per errato o m'nontag “lggﬁsltlvo dit pure
per uso errato o improprio dello stesso.

Tutti i nostri prodotti sono controllati al momento della spedlZlone con un sistema di controllo peso.

In caso di parti mancanti si accettano richieste di sostituzione escluswamentee;l etichetta di c%o':)
peso.

Verificare il serraggio di tutti i bulloni dopo i primi tralno '6“

Tyto predpisy instalace a provozu musi byt v kazdém pfipadé pfipojené k dokumentum v02|dla

(C2)Musi se dodrzet predpisy daného narodniho fizeni ohledne afedniho povolem doplfika.

Firma Bosal nenese zodpovédnost za jakoukoliv
zachazenim ze strany uzivatele nebo dalSi zodp

vyrobku z nesprav

d y. \)
pioig 990

Pfi dodavce jsou vSechny nase vyrobky kontrolované systémem pro kontrolu vahy

V pfipadé doplnéni chybéjiciho nahradniho dilu Zadost na dodavku mame moznost pfijmout pouze

po prokazani nalepky o potvrzeni kontroly vahy.
Po ujeti zhruba 1000 km dotahnout vSechny srﬁ au&b na vys$ r@ﬂodnotyﬁ“ u°

utahovaciho momentu.
.Nalezy zachowac standardowo przypisane punkty mocowama
Nalezy przestrzega¢ krajowych norm w zakresie p, a akcesor;

@ﬁ?entow poja

Bosal nie bierze na siebie odpowiedzialnosci za uszkodzenia powstate w wyniku
nieodpowiedniego uzytkowania przez uzytkownika lub osoby podlegajacej pod
uzytkownikowi (art.185 lid N.B.W.)

Niniejszg instrukcje montazu nalezy dotgczy¢

Podczas transportu wszystkie produkty sprawdz ﬁlocq sys i ciezar
Prosby dotyczgce uzupetnienia brakujgcych czgs gﬁyjmujemy za @ﬁem winiety
kontrole ciezaru.

Po przejechaniu okoto 1000 km nalezy ponownie dokreci¢ sruby i nakretki odpowiednim

momentem.
9 ? ?
,5 @’ ,5 = ,5 =

lga’zajacej

taﬁ palnontarkljé stelmalla Opé ttuessa
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© Be kell tartozekok tﬁgé jovahagyasara vonatkozo nemzeti iranyelveket.
Ezt a szerelési és lizemeltetési utasitast csatolni kell a jarm{ okmanyaihoz.
osal ne ’ elelosseg ben bekdvetkezd olyan karok esetén, amelyeket

oa felhasz 8z 6 felel6 u§éartozo személy mulasztasa vagy gondatlan hasznalata
¢0" okozott 595,) bekezd

Valamennyi termékunket suIyeIIenorzo rendszerrel vizsgaljuk meg a feladaskor.
Hianyzé alkatrészek esetében csak a sulyellenérzé cimkével fogadunk el cserére vonatkozo kérést.

“C% 1000 knﬂ@ﬁ utan huzﬂ@a a csavarokat és a csavaranyakat az el6irt nyomatékra.
\ 3
o\)
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(® Nur als Fahrradtriger zu benutzen. Es rﬁ erlaubt c@?onstruktro

andere Zwecke zu verwenden.
Te|I %s’es priif “0
chutz e

037934 MONTAGEANLEITUNG
1. Die Haltestange auspacken und den Inhalt
Im Bereich der Befestigungspunkte den Un

3. Den Stolfanger demontieren:
- 2 Schrauben (diese sind die Gu |stopfen von de Heckklappe) an der
Oberseite des StolRfangers demontieren.
- 2 Kunststoffdruckkndpfe an der Untersei S
- 1Druckknopf in beiden Radschutzkasﬂgﬁ

- Die Stecker der Nummernschildbe
4. Den InnenstoRfanger entfernen, di

Toyota Aygo:
2. Die Rucklichter demontieren: an beiden Mutter Verklerd
entfernen. o ﬁ 9
0"

StoBfange montreren

ntreren
uog’ demon

nrcht mﬁﬁ trgt '5
Peugeot 107 / Citroén C1:
2. Die Riucklichter demontieren: an t::d?ert 2 Sc::?“ e fernen

is

3. Den Stolfanger demontieren:
- 2 Schrauben (diese sind die Gu t@pfen von d e%ﬁklappe) an ere
Oberseite des StolRfangers demontieren.

- 2 Kunststoffdruckkndpfe an der Unterseite_des StoBfangers demontieren.

- 1Druckknopf in beiden Radschutzkas ntieren. 0
- 1 Schraube unter der Tankklappe (ﬂ “ o°

- Die Stecker der Nummernschildb gbtﬁng demo 0

4. Den Innenstol3fanger entfernen, dieser wird nicht mehr benotrgt
. Monter beslag pa begge sider ved hullerne " dte M8x3 erskiver, ?
karosseriskiver, fra bagpanelet vha. 2 skiv 3 som vi ing pa s 29.0
Die Stitzen mit Schrauben M10x40, Unterlegscheiben, Di an?buchsen F errrngen
Die Stutzen mit Schrauben M10x30, Karosseriescheiben, Federnn
Muttern an den Léchern “C” montieren. *
Q;:elben u edmgen aﬁ
Léchern “D” montieren.
Den mitgelieferten Elektrosatz montieren.
2.
11. Alle in Punkt 2 und 3 entfernten Teile wieder, 0’
x100(1 '3
selbstsichernden Muttern montieren. Ha nzugsmo te®
gemaf Seite 2.
13. Monter kuglen ifglge den medfglgende Betjenrngsvejlednrng
,5 ,5 ,5

V&

\Z
o

o4

Q

9.

und Muttern an den Léchern “B” montieren.
Die Stutzen mit Schrauben M10x30, Karo
10. Die Haltestange festziehen. Handhaben Sie hierbei die Anzugsmomente gemal Seite
12. Gehause “1” und Steckdosenhalteplatte (Lo 'gbmﬁ 2 Scm“
ab€n Sie hier

é@lz as blcé;g&ner Itis é&wed to use this construction for any other

purposes.

%ainst the parts list. If necessary, remove
i9 o the luggage compartment/frame members.

2. nt the re , remove
iSgount th o
'5 éo)? I os)(these

a | the rubber stoppers of the lid of the boot) on
- ,é},%ﬂ" pp )

1.

sides 1 nut underneath the lining.

top of the um?er
- Dismount 2 synthetic push buttons on the underside of the bumper.

D mount 1 push tton in both wheel arches
unt the the li

e lighting.
'5 gaaove the

\gamper ig I{}@Ionger be used.
e?‘
Peu eot 107/ Citroé'n C1:

nt the re , remove s on both sides.
unt th @
mount these @the rubber stoppers of the lid of the boot) on
top of the nﬁer

- Dismount 2 synthetic push buttons on the underside of the bumper.
- Drsmount 1 push button in both wheel arches.

unt 1 bolt eath the t
Dgnount g érom the e@late lighting.
Yhove th umper, t Qro longer be used.

5. Mount the supports at holes ‘A” in both srdes with M8x30 screws and the related spring- and

Iarge wﬁ; by using 2 8.5x3 was! from the real panel
ce with t pag :
6. aive suppoﬁ oles ‘B Usi th% M10x40 bolts, including plain washers,
ist@nce tubes rlrﬁ washers a nﬁs

7. Mount the supports at the holes “C” using the M10x30 bolts, including large washers,
spring washers and nuts.
8. Mo ports
w hers
Qhe provide
10 Attach the suppo bar Use the tigh enrng tolerances as shown on page 2.
11. Replace all removed parts mentioned in point 2 and 3.

12. Mount ort “1” and th ketplate at hole~E” usmg 2 M10x100(10.9) bolts and lock nuts.
mening tol g%s shown

Useqt
‘hseball in a’é 21168 with trﬁdamg Instructions

13.
@ o

5 58

s ‘D’ u 10x30 bolts, including large washers and

6(11)



construction r d’ autre fins.

037934 DESCRIPTION DU MONTAGE

1. Déballer la barre de support et vérifier son ¢ qgfla com Qla no %’
des picces. ﬁ

Si nécessaire, enlever le mastic de prote
coffre et des longerons du chassis.

@Jtour des poitifs flxatlon du

Toyota Aygo:

2. Démonter les feux arriCres, enlever ﬁ u au desig
coteés.

3. Démonter le pare-chocs:
- Démonter 2 vis (les vis sont aussi les bouchons de caoutchouc du hayon au

dessus du pare-chocs.

- Démonter 2 boutons pression synthéti @u desso @&e chocs 0'
- Démonter 1 bouton pression dan ewe logeme, ﬂ “ 82

- Démonter les fiches de I'éclaira plaque d’
4. Enlever le pare-chocs intérieur, il ne sera pas remonté.

temen

culatlon

Peugeot 107 / Citroén C1: ? “?
2. Démonter les feux arriéres, enlever'é des de’é e8> '5 oV
3. Démonter le pare-chocs: o
- Démonter 2 vis (les vis sont aussi les bouchons de caoutchouc du hayon) au

dessus du pare-chocs. 0

- Démonter 2 boutons pression synthel —chocs
}Sgogem “

- Démonter 1 boulon sous le couve giPréservoir

- Démonter les fiches de I'éclairage dgla plagque d'im atrlculatlon

- Démonter 1 bouton pression dans
4. Enlever le pare-chocs intérieur, il ne sera pas remonte.

desso

5. Monter les supports a tous les deux cotés aux tro I'aide des 30 et des 0
rondelles a ressort et des rondelles plates lar: a arten nt 2 pie °
rondelles 22x8,5x3 du cété de la paroi arriér: QoY flgure s a page ?_o"

6. Monter les supports a I'aide des boulons ﬁ des rondel rﬁates des @

entretoises, des rondelles grower et des écrous au niveau des trous “B”.
7. Monter les supports a I'aide des boulons M10x3 des rondelles de carrosserie, d
rondelles grower et des écrous au niveau de b é’
8. Monter les supports a l'aide des boulony Qedes roﬁ (\jycarrosﬁe
des rondelles grower au niveau des trou
9. Monter le faisceau fourni.
10. Fixer la barre de support. Utiliser les couples de serrage conformément a la page 2.
11. Remonter toutes les parties enlevées aux ponnts

12. Monter le support “1” et le support de prise u trou > “ des bo Q
M10x100(10.9) et des écrous frein. Utlllser es de s gé’hforme t 099
a la page 2. o oAl

13.Monter la rotule selon la Notice d'utilisation jointe!

PO )

alleen te en als fiet. er. Het is niet toegestaan om deze construc-
tie voor andere doeleinden te gebruiken.

ﬂ%g’smatenalen van de steunhaak

@e van de bevestigingspunten verwijderen.

SEventueel

(o)
n\/\@%ge kit ter

Toyota Aygo:
emontee erlichten

o bekled °
90 Demo éqd% bumper Y
-Demonteeér 2 schroeven ( ﬁ zijn tevens de stootrubbers van de achterklep)

r aan beide kanten 1 moer onder de

aan de bovenkant van de bumper.
an de onderzijde van de bumper.

-Demonteer 2 ststof drukker
c‘@emontegd er in bej asten

\,? Demo e,etekkers n\de i@&ntekenplaatverlichting.

4. Verwij ge innenbu e@cze komt te vervallen.
eot 107/ g
“ Demon hterll “ der aan beide kanten 2 bouten.
’5 ¢0‘%. Demo umper
()
-Dem te@r 2 schroev oﬁ zijn tevens de stootrubbers van de achterklep)

aan de bovenkant van de bumper
-Demonteer 2 Eunststof drukker. aan de onderzijde van de bumper.

emonte erin b sten.
o° " Demo ut onde lepje.
stekker

-Dem @€ kentekenplaatverlichting.
4. Verwijder de blnnenbumper deze komt te vervallen.

er de steunen aan beide zijden op,de schroefdraadgroeven ,A” met de M8x30
en met rende v uten plaatjes, waarbij vanaf de achterkant van
2 8, 5x3 en op grond van de afbeelding op pagina 2

atjes ge
teer de n met b 40 incl. sluitringen, afstandsbusjes,
veerrlngen n moeren t.p.v. ga en “B".

7. Monteer de zijsteunen met de bouten M10x30, incl. carrosserie-, veerringen en

en t.p.v. de gaten “C”.
@e@r de zijs et de bout WXSO incl. carrosserie- en veerringen t.p.v.

,5

\gaten D \)?
Monteer de everde k
10 Zet de steunhaak vast. Hanteer hlel’blj de aanhaalmomenten zoals aangegeven
op pagina 2.
1. Wts de onde n2tm3 i' erde onderdelen.
er supporiy‘l’ stekker t.p.v. gat “E” met 2 bouten
100(10 e erborg 8\) anteer hierbij aanhaalmomenten zoals
@%angegeve glna 2.

13. Monteer de kogel op grond van de bijgevoegde Handleiding.

“ 7(11)
,5 ,5 ,5 ,5 ,5
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(® Sélo se debe utilizar como portaequipaj
debe utilizar para otro fin.

ans ort

037934 INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE
1. Desempaque la palanca de soporte y veri qgﬂéudo col ﬁe% con la_li g’
accesorios. 5 009
Si procede, retirar el pegamento existente cﬁ%untos de o\l

Toyota Aygo:
2. Desmonte las lamparas posteriores, quit
lados, debajo del recubrimiento.
3. Desmonte el parachoques:
- Desmonte los 2 tornillos (estos s & tapones d ofi a del porta
del techo también) de la parte superior del parachoques.
- Desmonte los 2 botones de presion smtetlcos de la parte |nfer|or del

parachoques.
os de | “
aa alumbra e Ia matri

- Desmonte 1 botdn de presion en a
4. Quite el parachoques interior, a este ya no lo vamos a neceS|tar mas.

@yratuerc q@ en amb
\4 \4 @
o" 595 o¥ bt
9

uuﬁue

- Desmonte las conexiones del enc

Peugeot 107 / Citroén C1:
2. Desmonte las lamparas posterioreﬁ &h?amboﬁ &3?2 tornll'g 009
3. Desmonte el parachoques:
- Desmonte los 2 tornillos (estos son los tapones de goma del portaequipaje del
techo también) de la parte superior del portaequaje
- Desmonte los 2 botones de presién S|n e la part
parachoques.
- Desmonte 1 botdén de presion enﬁ qﬁsos de é
- Desmonte 1 tornillo que esta deb o% la tapa del an(ﬁle de comb fibf

- Desmonte las conexiones del enchufe del alumbramiento de la matrlcula

4. Quite el parachoques interior, a este ya n os a nec o
en am% los huy“

eripr del

&)

. En base de la figura de la pagina 2, monte los

con tornillos M8x30 y con las arandelas de fij 9 \drandela rab pertene

los mismos, utilizando desde la pared post ?arandelas 2

6. Monte los soportes a los huecos “B” utilizando tornillos M10x40, |ncluyendo las arandelas
planas, los tubos separadores, las arandelas de fijacion y las contratuercas también.

7. Monte los soportes a los huecos “C” utilizand M10x30, i do las arafide

grandes, las arandelas de fijacion y las co (Sas tambig V )
Jethillos M1 e¢ﬁé’?uyendo 8@@‘3elas

8. Monte los soportes a los huecos “D” utiliz
9. Monte el juego de instalacion de alambres eléctricos.

grandes y las arandelas de fijacion tambien.

10. Fijar la palanca de soporte. Aplicar para eso los pa de apriete se la pagina 2
11. Restituya todos los accesorios que quité en I 2y3. “
12. Monte el soporte “1” y la [amina de soporte gmfe alh ” etlllzand
M10x100 (10,9) y contratuercas de seguri ficar para ares de gun la

pagina 2.
13.jMonte la bola en base del Guia de manejo adjunto|

\|O’

@ @ @
ﬁw ﬁw 5%

é Q?Uk bare soéﬁelholder é@ Distyret kan ikke anvendes for andre formal.

037934 MONTERINGSVEILEDNING

s ﬂttesklnne kk innhol
ntuel atte befi
\)

90

ephold til den vedlagte listen.
a festepunktene.

Toyota Aygo:

@emont

égeren R
- Demo @&2 boltene e&bgsa gummipropper for bagasjerommets tak) pa
den vers?e siden av s gtfangeren

2 Demonter de bakre lampene, ogfen’mutteren som er under dekket pa begge
- Demonter de 2 plastknappene pa undersiden av stgtfangeren.
= Demonter en ppe pa begg kasser

,5\'3
emonte ne fra b elysning.

'5 4oﬂern sbﬁ r@ﬂlegget'é r\gﬁger du ikke lenger.

Peugeot 107 / Citroén C1:

onter de mpene, f
emonte fargeren:

’5 ¢o - Dem o@%a gummipropper for bagasjerommets

e tak) ?stgtfangeren

oltene (
- Demonter de 2 plastknappene pa undersiden av stgtfangeren.
,5\,,9

éﬁ gverste sid
julkasser.
5. Monter brakettene pa begge S|der ved hullene ,A” ved hjelp av M8x30 bolter og tilhgrende

- Demonter en appe pa begge
emonter 1 m er un pa drivstoffstanken.
o® Demoﬁi tene |I\§d.s belysning.
kveggens side ved hjelp av 2 stykker

2 boltene fra begge sider.

O34 Fjern s rlnnlegge &Qrenger du ikke lenger.

\4
‘J)elp av M10x40 bolter, samt flate tetningsskiver,
[<) .
avstandsholdere, sprengskiver og muttere.
7. Monter brakettene ved hullene ,C” ved hjelp av M10x30 bolter, samt store tetningsskiver,

spr klver og mutt
akettenv ene ,D” \qgﬂav M10x30 bolter, samt store tetningsskiver
sprengskiv
Maﬁter det v g;é?ednlngss @?‘0

10. Monter tvjerrbjelken. Bruk de tiltrekningsmomentene som er oppgitt pi side 2.
11. Sett alle delene som ble fiernet under punkt 2 og 3 tilbake pl plass.

12. Mo, aketten ,1" kontakthold ed hullen ,E” ved hjelp av 2 stykker
(10,9 g lisemu ik de tiltrekningsmomentene som er oppgitt
pPsidé 2. oo’ o’
-&fonter kuled @Renhold til d e&agte Bruksanvisningen.

8(11)
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Q\l Q\l é\l N
(S Fir endast anvindas som cykelhallare. ?‘mte tillate ok onen

till nagot annat.

037934 MONTERINGSINSTRUKTION

1. Packa upp den barande stangen, sedan ko ehaII
bestandsdelarna. Om det behdvs tag bort éasa‘éﬁ:assa r
i bagageutrymmet och under bilen.

tI nav

“ u°
enngspuﬁg\ao
orna, soﬂg’

\Z

22

o

Toyota Aygo:
2. Montera av baklyktorna, sedan ta bort

ﬁ utter, vuﬂ
under bekladningen. )2 R4
3. Montera av stétfangaren: ﬁ '5 o
- Montera av dom 2 skruvarna (dessa ar ocksd gummipluggar for taket av
baggagehyllan), som finns pa den 6vre delen av stétfangaren.

- Montera av dom 2 syntetiska tryckknappar finns vid dre dele

stotfangaren.

- Montera av en tryckknapp, som flﬁ/ ge)ga hjulb3 ﬁu 009
- Montera av avslutningspluggarna mﬁelysnlnge glstrenngs

4. Ta bort inlagget av stétfangaren. Det kommer ej att anvandas mer.

Peugeot 107 / Citroén C1:
2. Montera av baklyktorna, sedan ta bo

u‘ 3¢kruvarn &w\l;eda sidor] “
3. Montera av stétfangaren:
av

- Montera av dom 2 skruvarna (dessa ar ocksa gummlpluggar for take
baggagehyllan), som finns pa den 6vre delen av stétfangaren.
undre delenty

- Montera av dom 2 syntetiska tryckknappa som finns V|d
stotfangaren “@’ “
- Montera av en tryckknapp, som fin id"hafa hjulbé 099
- Montera av en skruva, som finns aket av bra o
- Montera av avslutningspluggarna, fran belysningen av reglstrenngsskylten
4. Ta bort inlagget av stoétfangaren. Det kommer ej att anvanda
5. Montera behallarna, vid bada sidorna, till borrhal @ned hjal
inklusive dom fjadrande underlaggen, ochﬁg‘v Iaggen

arna M8
‘aktnmge

bakvaggen, med hjalp av dom 2 underlagg x3 enllg en, som

6. Montera vinkeljarnen, vid borrhalen ,B”, med hjalp av skruvarna M10x40 inklusive dom
platta brickorna, dom avstands-behallare réren, dom fjadrande brickorna, och
skruvmuttrarna ocksa.

7. Montera vinkeljarnen, vid borrhalen ,C”, med skruvarna mklusw
stora brickorna, dom fjaddrande brickorna, o ttrarna ‘5
8. Montera vinkeljarnen, vid borrhalen ,D”, m ﬁﬁ) av skruva x30 inklu

stora brickorna, och dom fjadrande brickorna ocksa.
9. Montera den bifogade ledningsuppsattningen.
10. Montera upp den barande stangen. Anvand harv'
11.Placera tillbaka samtliga bestandsdelar, so
12. Placera tillbaka samtliga bestandsdelar,
hjalp av dom 2 skruvarna M10x100 (10,
ftdragningsmomenten pa sidan 2.
13. Montera kulan, enligt den bifogade bruksanvisningen!

5@5 2_

037934 ASENNUSOHJEET USOHJEET

|sta listas
tarpeell

akkaus j aikki tarvittavat osat I0ytyvat. Poista
ustansu'g“
Toyota Aygo:

2. Irrota takavalot. Irrota mutterit peltteen alta molemmilta sivuilta.

rota pusk avast|
Irrota a pus %p lelta (toimivat myds tavaratilan kannen
N
o kumis
- Irrot I?S| palnonapp L(rskunn alapuolelta.

- Irrota yksi palnonappl molemmllta pyorankaarllta
Irrota rekisteriki ven valon pisto

rota ssa“ Slsapuslﬂ
\)

© Peugeo ltroen Cc
2. Irrota takavalot. Irrota mutterlt peitteen alta molemmilta sivuilta.

3. Irrota puskuri seuraavasti:
Orota kaksi
“ kumisto

s pathonappi
sPpainonappi #foléMmmilta pydrankaarilta.

- Irrota rekisterikilven valon pistokkeet.
4. Irrota sisapuskuri. Sisdpuskuria ei enaa taman jalkeen tarvita.

naa taman jalkeen tarvita.

epha pidikke malla siv in ,A” kayttden M8x30 ruuveja ja niihin kuuluvia
i- ja pu takasei asta kayttaen 2 kpl 22x8,5x3 aluslevyja, toisella
5 a’R/uIIa olev: mukais ?‘o"
6 Asenna |diﬂeet reikiin “B” kgyttéméllé M10x40 pultteja, valipidikkeitd ja muttereita.

7 Asenna pidikkeet re|k||n “C” kayttamalla M10x30 pultteja, aluslevyja ja muttereita.
na p|d| ||n “‘D” kay, l@ M10x30 pultteja ja aluslevyja.

5 enna i& e
O a
yé’é r

“Kiinnita |Im0|tettu1a kiristysmomentteja.

11 Asenna aikki kohdissa irrotetut osat takaisin paikoilleen.

12. Asenna pidike “1” ja pistokelevy reikdan “E” kayttaen 2 kpl M10x100 (lujuusluokka
) pultteja ja utterelta Kayta vuIIa 2 ilmoitettua kiristysmomenttia.
enna tue A’ kaytt x30 — pultteja ja aluslevyja.

° °
o"‘ o"

\ g
.5°°

\|€/

\)
(o)
,5@9

\|O

\)
(o)
2)-

\|Cf

\)?
(o)
2)-
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\|0'

u°
(D Usare solo con portabiciclette. Non & pjéﬁo ut:hzzeyé@ o dlspos:‘éé?
altri scopi.
ggell ‘elen %ﬁenh “0'
I

DNeANOro ai p agglo
o

037934 ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO
Aprire la confezione e controllare il contenut
Se necessario, rimuovere il mastice di prot

1.

i
2l

Toyota Aygo:
2. Smontare le luci posteriori, togliere da ilati1d sotto
3. Smontare il paraurti:
- Smontare 2 viti (ci sono anche%ﬁgomma p @Gpertura dséa
nella parte superiore del paraurti.
- Smontare 2 bottoni a pressione nella parte inferiore del paraurti.
- Smontare 1 bottone a pressione in entr il parafangho

- Staccare il connettore della luce tar !
4. Togliere il paraurti interno, che non thllzzaﬁ
mbi i Iat

Peugeot 107 / Citroén C1:
2. Smontare le luci posteriori, togliere 2 vm

3. Smontare il paraurti: c;’
- Smontare 2 viti (ci sono anche :ﬁ)lépﬁomma aqbt‘ertura d’&r&r}"
nella parte superiore del paraur

- Smontare 2 bottoni a pressione nella parte inferiore del paraurti.

- Smontare 1 push bottone a pressione in entramb| i para%h; 0

- Smontare 1 bullone al di sotto del c eI serb

- Staccare il connettore della luce t

4. Togliere il paraurti interno, che non %@?ﬁ r|ut|I|zz
5. Montare i supporti su entrambi i lati nei fori ,A” con i ullom M8x30 e le relative
rondelle a molla con dischi e rondelle larghe, sull

posterigr @atando

2 rondelle 22x8,5x3, secondo la figura a pagi o°
6. Montare i supporti nei fori “B” con bulloni Wrondelle ?b)lstanmerl e¢0
rondelle elastiche e dadi.
7. Montare i supporti nei fori “C” con bulloni M10x30 rondelle larghe, rondelle elastiche
e dadi.
8. Montare i supporti nei fori “D" con bulloni M1 delle lar G@ﬂdeue \ OF
elastiche. R4 822
- : - : o) o
9. Montare il cablaggio elettrico fornito. ® 2

(<)
10.Montare la barra di supporto. Serrando i buIIom alle coppie di serraggio indicata a

pagina 2.
g?ﬁo 9)e

11. Rimontare tutti i pezzi precedentemente smontati
agma 2

unti 2 e 3.

12. Montare il supporto “1” ed il portapresa al for
autobloccanti. Serrando i bulloni alle coppi
13. Montare la sfera in base alle Indicazioni dj

<7

%)z
90

@ @
ﬁo° ﬁo°

o"‘ é o‘?
& ﬁz:ve jte po e ravé uﬁ&?ol Tuto konstrukci nelze pouZivat pro jiné tcely.

037934 NAVOD K MONTAZI NAVOD K MONTA2|
1. Vyba ¢ kol a zko obsah ba dle polozek uvedenych v seznamu dilG.

o nezby, rante ze odu v zavazadlovém prostoru ochranny

Tozota Azg
2: Odmontuﬁe zadnl svetla po obou stranach odstrante 1 matici pad textilnim

@ontUJt

@
¢00dmontu1 ‘éy (ty Jsoﬁgqﬂb‘)stovymi zatkami v prostoru kufru)
v horni &asti naraznlku

-odstrarite 2 plastové zatky na spodku narazniku.

trante 1 plast zatku na obo dbézich .
! | & stréky @ﬁl SPZ.

ntuﬁe el
Q,mu vlozk qyncnu uz ji nebudete potiebovat.
Peu eot 107/ Cltroen C1:

rafite na
69’
2. Odmontujte zadni svetla po obou stranach odstrante 2 Srouby.

tthe nara
ontu te ty jsou vym| zatkami v prostoru kufru)
ovhorni &a
- odmontUJ ﬁastove zatk a §f)odku narazniku.

- odmontuijte 1 plastovou zatku na obou podbézich.

- dmontUJte 1 sr d vrchni ¢asti nadrze pohon nych hmot.
tUJte eI strcky z
etrant k Qou vliozk u Qucnu UZJI nebudete potfe bovat.
ujte drz ou strana

a ??@ rim ,A”, pouzijte k tomu Srouby M8x30 a
OVIdaJICI pruzné podlozky a karosarské podlozky, od zadni stény pouzijte 2 podlozky
22x8 5x3, dle pokynu obrazku na str. 2.
jt® podpér voplim ,B”, pou#iiie

, distanc “k pruzné Zya matice.
ujte pod J@tvorim ﬁg@ﬁj e

231 k tomu Srouby orozméru M10x30, karosarské
podlozky, pruzne podlozky a matiCe.

8. Namontujte podpéry k otvordm ,D”, pouzijte k tomu $rouby orozméru M10x30, karosarské
apruzng podloiky
dodan

mu Srouby orozméru M10x40, ploché

lektroin

ﬁk@(}’te krozﬁ

ﬂ jteetyC nosig sﬁr{)@nty uvedené nastrané 2.
zpét viec castky ol v bodech &islo 2 a 3.
2 Namontujte podlozku ,1" a desku drzici zasuvku k otvoru ,E”, pouzijte k tomu 2 Srouby

o rozméru M10x100 (10,9) a matice. Pouzijte kroutici momenty uvedené na strané 2.

13 Nai@& kouli dle @pnlozend@w
o oo" N
o® o

90

10(11)
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uzywana do innych celow.

037934 INSTRUKCJA MONTAZU

1. Nalezy rozpakowa¢ drgzek mocujacy i pord artos$¢ ze
W razie potrzeby nalezy usung¢ ostone po'& kollcy
bagaznika/podwozia.
Toyota Aygo:
2. Nalezy zdemontowac tylne $wiatta, usun @pstron zn ie pod c,f
obudowg 1 nakretke.
3. Nalezy zdemontowaé zderzak: vﬁé 355
- Zdemontowac 2 sruby (sg one rowniez orkam| gum | pokrywy bagaz ka)

z gornej czesci zderzaka.

byzob

- Zdemontowac 2 plastikowe przyciski ze spadu zderzaka.
- Zdemontowa¢ po 1 przycisku z obu n “0’
3. Nalezy zdemontowac zderzak:
m| gum
- Zdemontowac¢ po 1 przycisku z obu nadkoli

- Zdemontowac¢ wtyczki oswietlenia ngestra yJ “ 82
4. Nalezy usung¢ wkiadke zderzaka, G ona juz ?'o
Peugeot 107 / Citroén C1:

- Zdemontowac 2 $ruby (sg one réwé n&o&xrywy bé&e‘?

z gornej czesci zderzaka. e
- Zdemontowac¢ 1 srube spod pokrywy pahwa 0'
- Zdemontowac¢ wtyczki oswietlenia “

2. Nalezy zdemontowac tylne Swiatta, usungé
- Zdemontowac 2 plastikowe przyciski ze spodu zderzaka.
strac \)9
4. Nalezy usung¢ wkiadke zderzaka, n (gdﬂe ona juz

5. Wsporniki nalezy zamontowac z obu stron do otworéw ,A” za pomocq Srub M8x30 i
nalezacych do nich podktadek sprezystych i podktadek stosowanych drewna
a od strony tylnej nalezy zastosowac 2 podktadk %&’JXS, na p rysunku 0'
znajdujgcego sie na stronie nr 2. e \)Q
6. Wsporniki nalezy zamontowac¢ do otword g @P&moca § 0?40 wraz 0
podktadkami ptaskimi rurkami dystansow odktadkami regstyml i nakr

7. Wsporniki nalezy zamontowa¢ do otworéw ,,C” za pomoca srub M10x30, wraz z

podktadkami stosowanymi do drewna, podktadkami sprezystymn nakretkami.
8. Wsporniki nalezy zamontowa¢ do otworéw ,,D" g Srub S, wraz O'
podktadkami stosowanymi do drewna i p k@qu sprez

9. Nalezy zamontowac zatgczony zestaw pr.
10. Nalezy zamontowac¢ drgzek mocujgcy. Nalezy stosowac momenty wyszczego nlone na

stronie 2.
unkcie 2 i3.
wtyko &voru = 0'

11. Nalezy z powrotem zamontowac czesci wymienio
12.Nalezy zamontowa¢ wspornik nr ,1” i ptyte z f

(R,9) i nakretek. Malezy st E V¥
momenty wyszczegdlnione na stronie 2. @ o\ oAl

pomoca 2 srub smozabezpieczajagcych M10x1
13. Zaczep kulisty nalezy zamontowac¢ wedtug zatgczonej Instrukcji montazu!
u°
(&)
,5(,9

\)? ﬁ Q?
(&) ()
,5 B

Toyota Aygo:
2. Szerelje le a hatsolampakat, tavolltsa el a burkolat alatt talalhaté 1 csavaranyat
ket oldal
erelj
'5 90- Szerelje Q‘gavart (e aépb’magtartoteto gumidugoi isk 16kharito tetején.
- Szerelj ?2 miianyag 8ogombot a lokharito aljan.

- Szereljen le 1 nyomogombot mindkét kerékiven.

zerelje leacs akozodugokat endszamtabla vilagitasrol.
litsa el “ betétet ﬂ%& nem lesz szlikség.
o" N
'5 (&) 0 69’0

Peugeot 107 / Cltroen C1:
2. Szerelje le a hatsolampakat tévoll'tsa el a 2 csavart mindké t oldalon.

elje le a 1o
erelje | cSgvart (eze agtartoteto gumidugoi isp l6kharitd tetején
o\’ zerelje anyagnén bot a I16kharitd aljan.
- Szerelj nyomaogonibiot #hindkét kerékiven.
- Szereljen Ie 1 csavart az Uzemanyagtartaly teteje alatt.
- Szerelje le a csatlakozodugokat a rendszamtabla vilagitasrol.

I|tsa eI betetet nem lesz szlkség.
59furatokhoz M8x30-as csavarokkal a hozzajuk

eI ata dket olda
5@2} rugos és ;g;&u alatétek @.ﬁatfal feldl 2 db 22x8,5x3-as alatétet hasznalva,
Id

alon tal bra alapjan.
6. Szerelje fel a tartokat a ,,B" furatokhoz M10x40 -0s csavarokat hasznalva, beleértve a lapos
tavtarto C rugos es csavaranyakd is.

7. fel a tarté 30 -0s csavarokatasznalva, beleértve a
tesa alatét
. ﬁerelje felat

” furato
s alatet;? avaranyakat is.
I?at a ,D” furat &2 M10x30-as csavarokatasznalva, beleértve a
fakotésl alatéteket és rugds alatéteket is.
9 Szere ;e fel a blzt03|tott ezetekkeszletet

la tartor znalja a n feltlinetett meghuzé nyomatékokat.
elje vissza @ontban tt\gzszes eltavolitott alkatrészt.
éﬁ% e felaz rtot ésa 0 lemezt az ,E” furathoz 2 db M10x100-as (10,9)

csavart és biztositoanyakat hasznalva. Hasznélja az 2. oldalon feltintetett meghuzé

nyomatékokat.

13.8z 0 la gombot Skelt Kezw.nato alapjan!
v° w°

,5 0° ,6 o©

R
,590
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DX =
., o el ?°
M3 kun benyttes som cykelholder. Denne Kon§truktion ma fkkebruges til arftire
formal.
037934 MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING < < <’
1. Fjern emballagen og kontroller indholdet vha. &te\y “ P “ R4
Eventuelt kit pa fastgerelsespunkterne fierne 690 @90 @?»0

Toyota Aygo:

2. Afmonter baglygteenhederne og fiern 1 mgisi &é‘r’beklae i &gegge “0
sider. 0‘)? o\,? '5 0‘)?
s s o

3. Afmonter kofangeren:

- Fjern 2 skruer (disse er ogsa bagagerumsklappens gummipropper) pa
kofangerens overside.

- Fjern 2 syntetiske trykknapper pa kofangere

- Fjern 1 trykknap i begge hjulkasser. ;

- Fjern stikpropperne fra nummerplade
4. Fjern inderkofangeren (der bliver ikke 6fu

<

Peugeot 107 / Citroén C1:

“ o° “009 “oo"
2. Afmonter baglygteenhederne og fiern i begge (AR P

3. Afmonter kofangeren:
- Fjern 2 skruer (disse er ogsa bagagerumsklappens gummipropper) pa
kofangerens overside.

- Fjern 1 trykknap i begge hjulkasser.
- Fjern 1 skrue under braendstoftanken ai€el.
- Fjern stikpropperne fra nummerpladebelysningen.
4. Fjern inderkofangeren (der bliver ikke brug fo@’fremover). o

\

- Fjern 2 syntetiske trykknapper pa kofan ﬂglgerside. “0’ “o,
= e
®

\Z \Z R\2
5. Monter beslag pa begge sider ved hullerne "A' gqsb‘fte M8x3 8erskiver e¢.0
karosseriskiver, fra bagpanelet vha. 2 skiver 22x8,5x3 som vist'pa tegning pa side 2.
6. Monter beslagene ved hullerne “B” vha. bolte M10x40 inkl. planskiver, afstandsrgr,

fiederskiver og mgtrikker.

7. Monter beslagene ved hullerne “C” vha. bolte q <’inkl. kar ﬂ&e’r fiede
og mgtrikker. oV ﬁ )
0

8. Monter beslagene ved hullerne “D” vha. bol 13&30, inkl. k
fiederskiver.

9. Monter det medfelgende ledningssaet.

10. Monter tvaervangen. Falg tilspaendingsmomenterne p& side 2. 0’
09 3. “

11. Seet alle dele pa plads, som blev fiernet i punkt

12. Monter beslag “1” og stikdasepladen ved hu;?l
lasemgtrikker. Folg tilspaendingsmomenterne’pa

13. Monter kuglen ifglge den medfglgende Betjeningsvejledning.

WY

* B P
o o
oAl oAl oAl

(o}
o

()
s6&riskiver og ©

° ©
hao? bolte M 0,9) og o¥
de 2. b A
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